

No. 24-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN PAUL SALVADOR, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOHN N. TEDFORD, IV
DANNING, GILL, ISRAEL
& KRASNOFF, LLP
*1901 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-0077*

ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

CATHERINE M. LANGHANS
CALEB THOMPSON
CLAIRE A. FAHLMAN
MAX GOULD
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Government Concedes The Circuit Split.....	3
II. The Government Does Not Dispute That the Question Presented is Exceptionally Important.....	6
III. The Court Should Review this Question Now.....	8
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colsen v. United States</i> , 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>In re Giacchi</i> , 856 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>In re Justice</i> , 817 F.3d 738 (11th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>In re Smith</i> , 828 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 6
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	5
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 714(2), 119 Stat. 128-29	4
Other Authorities	
John N. Tedford, IV, <i>Dischargeability of Nonpriority Taxes for Late-Filed Tax Return</i> , 38-SEP Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 14 (Sept. 2019)	5

- John N. Tedford, IV, *Dischargeability of Non-Priority Taxes for Which a Tax Return Was Not Timely Filed, 2020*
Norton Ann. Surv. of Bankr. L. 183
(2020 ed.) 5
- Kristi R. Sutton & Inan Uluc, *If It Looks Like a Duck, Swims Like a Duck, and Quacks Like a Duck, It Is Probably a Duck!—Whether Late-Filed Tax Returns Constitute “Returns” for Purposes of Discharge Under § 523, 93*
Am. Bankr. L. J. 111, 138 (2019)..... 5
- Nicholas J. Huffmon, *Putting the Hanging Paragraph Out to Pasture: Reconciling the Mandates of Bankruptcy and Tax Law*, 103 Iowa L. Rev. 1729 (2018)..... 5
- Timothy M. Todd, *Discharge of Late Tax Return Debt in Bankruptcy: Fixing BAPCPA’s Draconian Hanging Paragraph*, 24 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 433, 462 (2016)..... 5
